
AGENDA
Committee LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015, 10.00 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Parry (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Goddard (Deputy Chair), 
Hudson, Kelloway, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, Simmons and Walsh

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on the 8th 
September 2015.

4  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 3 - 120)

5  Review of Statement of Gambling Licensing Act Policy  (Pages 121 - 178)

6  Authorisation of Officers and Delegations  (Pages 179 - 180)

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 28 October 2015
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

8 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor Parry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Hudson, 
Kelloway, Murphy, Phillips and Walsh

5 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Goddard, Morgan and 
Simmons.

6 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

8 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the authority to produce a Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SLP) which outlines its approach to licence applications and the processes 
used to address any issues associated with such applications.  The SLP is required 
to be reviewed every 5 years in consultation with a number of stakeholders, including 
the responsible authorities and representatives of the licensing trade.  Members were 
advised that Cardiff SLP was last reviewed in 2011 and it was therefore due to be 
renewed in January 2016.

Dave Holland presented the report.  The Committee heard that the revised policy 
attempted to balance the competing needs of business development, planning, the 
responsible authorities and ward members.  The new policy would allow Members a 
degree more flexibility when determining applications.

The main changes to the SLP were highlighted in the report.  These are summarised 
as follows:

 Amendments to reflect legislative changes brought about by the Policy Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Live Music Act 2012 and the Deregulation 
Act 2015.

 Additional information to assist applicants

 Five factors emphasising the integral parts of the licensing process

 Amendments to the cumulative impact areas in the City Centre and City 
Road/Crwys Road

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee received a brief presentation from Claire Hartrey, Group Leader, 
Licensing.  The presentation summarised the main changes to the SLP.  

Members were advised that after extensive consultation with South Wales Police it 
was concluded that whilst there are large amounts of crime and disorder throughout 
the City Centre linked to the presence of licenced premises, not all types of licenced 
premises contribute to crime and disorder in the City Centre.  Therefore certain types 
of premises such as hotels, cinemas and restaurants should be excluded from the 
Cumulative Impact Area.  However, evidence suggests that premises offering late 
night refreshment, which are currently excluded from the Policy, do contribute to the 
problems in the City Centre.  Therefore, the new policy proposes that these types of 
premises should be subject to the Cumulative Impact Policy.

Having conducted a review of crime statistics in City Road and Crwys Road it was 
apparent that there is no longer sufficient evidence of significant crime and disorder 
to justify the continuation of the Cardiff East Cumulative Impact Area.  Crime figures 
will be monitored on an annual basis for any increase with a view to reinstating the 
Policy if there is evidence of a negative impact of licenced premises.

Members were asked to consider a further period of consultation on the draft revised 
SLP.

RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
for further consultation with those bodies listed in paragraph 1.2 of the report.

The meeting terminated at 10.40 am

Page 2



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE:  3 November 2015 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LIC ENSING 
POLICY  
 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 Under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 each licensing authority must produce 

a Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) with respect to the exercise of its licensing 
functions.  This policy should outline the licensing authority’s approach to licence 
applications and the processes used to address any issues associated with such 
applications.   

 
1.2 The SLP is required to be reviewed on a 5 year basis in consultation with: 
 

• Chief Officer of Police for the area;  

• Fire and Rescue Authority for the area;  

• Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 
licensing authority’s area,  

• Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders;  

• Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders;  

• Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and  

• Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area.  
 
 
 The SLP was last revised in 2011 and is due to be renewed in January 2016. 
 
1.3 At its  meeting of 8 September 2015 the Committee resolved to approve the draft 

SLP with those consultees listed in 1.2 above.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2. Public Consultation on the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
2.1 A draft of the reviewed SLP was published for public comment during the period 

8th September 2015 to 9th October 2015 for members of the public, trade and 
businesses to make observations on the revised version. 

 
2.2 The revised Statement of Policy has been amended to reflect the views of 

consultees and is attached as Appendix A.  Details of the comments received and 
amendments made as a result of the consultation exercise are contained in 
Appendix B.   

 
3. Achievability 
 
 This report contains no equality personnel or property implications. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory requirement on licensing 

authorities to issue a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.  The Council 
is required to approve the SLP for publication. 

 
4.2 All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal 

powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by 
law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf 
of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements 
imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (e) be fully 
and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to 
the Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in 
all the circumstances. 

 
5. Financial Implications. 
 
5.1 This report does not result in any additional financial implications and can be 

achieved within existing budget provision.  
 
6. Recommendation 

 
6.1 It is recommended that Committee commend the amended Statement of Licensing 

Policy to the Council for approval prior to its publication. 
 
Dave Holland       22 October 2015   
HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES  
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 
Managers.  
Background Papers:  Section 182 Guidance Licensing Act 2003 
[...]
ther expert advice from an acoustic consultant is required 

• Details of any noise monitoring to take place during the event and corrective action 

where agreed levels are exceeded 

• The location and hours of use of any plant equipment such as generators 

Page 41



 

Page 38 of 62 

 

• The location of lighting in respect of residential properties 

• The provision and location of waste bins and arrangements for collection 

• Communication with local residents and businesses. 

• The use of fireworks/outdoor displays and the potential impact on local residents 

• Providing contact details to the Pollution Control Section in case of any complaints so 

that they can possibly be rectified at the time. 

 

7.4D  Protection of Children from Harm 
 

 

In carrying out its duty to protect children, the Licensing Authority has determined that the 

responsible authority for the protection of children is the City of Cardiff Council’s Children’s 

Services. 

 

The Licensing Authority believes that the admission of children to any premises should 

remain a matter of discretion for the licence holder and as such will not impose conditions 

requiring such admission.  It will however encourage the provision of facilities for children 

and family friendly policies in licensed premises in accordance with the requirements of the 

Act. 

 

The Authority will also not seek to limit the access of children to any premises unless it is 

necessary for the prevention of physical, moral or psychological harm to them. 

 

The Licensing Authority would expect additional measures or may impose additional 

conditions to protect children where:- 

 

 

• Any member of the current staff is convicted of serving alcohol to minors, or 

• The premises has a known association with drug taking or dealing; 

• A strong element of gambling (other than by way of amusement with prize machines) 

takes place on the premises; or 

• Where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is
[...]
tivirus software. 

 

www.avast.com  

Page 2 of 2

21/10/2015

Page 120



CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE:   3 November 2015 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005 every Licensing Authority has to publish a 

Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the principles that it proposes to 
apply in exercising its functions under the Act. The statement must be 
determined for a three year period in consultation with: 

 
• The Chief Officer of Police 
• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s 
area 

• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005 

 
1.2 A Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was adopted and published in 

January 2013. The Gambling Commission has provided guidance to local 
authorities on what Statements of gambling licensing policies should contain 
and this has been relied upon in reviewing the existing policy statement. 

  
1.3 This report is to request the approval of the Committee of an amended 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy following a review of the policy.  A 
copy of the amended Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
2. Preparation of the Amended Licensing Policy Statement 
 
2.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act requires a licensing authority to prepare 

before each successive period of three years, a statement of the principles that 
they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during that 
period.   

 
2.2 Under Section 154 of the Act the licensing authority (ie the full Council) must 

approve the policy and may not delegate this to its Licensing Committee. 
 
2.3 The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2006 came into force on 31 March 2006 and set out the 
requirements on licensing authorities as to the form and publication of the 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 5



2.4 Section 25 of the Act requires the Gambling Commission to produce guidance 
to local authorities on the manner in which they are to exercise their functions 
under the Act.  Licensing Authorities must have regard to this guidance which 
was last published by the Gambling Commission in September 2015.  The 
guidance has been relied upon extensively in reviewing the Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy. 

 
2.5 The responsible authorities and those stakeholders and organisation which are 

listed in Appendix C of the Draft Policy have been consulted directly on the 
policy as have all those who hold a licence.  A public consultation exercise 
was carried out requesting views on the existing policy.  Details of the 
responses received are shown in Appendix B of this report. 

 
2.6 As a result of the consultation responses, the wording of Section 4.8 has been 

amended to make the considerations for risk assessments less prescriptive. 
 
3. Achievability 
 

This report contains no equality, personnel or property implications. 
Implementation of the legislation, if approved, will have personnel and 
financial implications which will need to be considered at that time. 

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The Gambling Act 2005 places a statutory requirement on licensing authorities 

to issue a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. The full Council is 
required to approve the Policy for publication. 

  
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 This report does not result directly in any additional financial implications.  

The cost of providing the licensing service is met from income from licence 
fees and charges which are reviewed annually to ensure the service continues 
to be provided at no cost to the authority. 

 
6. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the amended Statement of 

Gambling Licensing Policy and approve it for ratification by the Council. 
 
Dave Holland        22 October 2015 
HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES  

 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 
Managers.  
 
Background Papers:  
1. The Gambling Act 2005 and associated Regulations. 
2. Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities. 
 

Page 122



 

 

Page 123



 

2 
 

Contents 
    

1. The Licensing Objectives 4 

 1.1 Introduction 4 

 1.2 Profile of Cardiff 5 

 1.3 Declaration 7 

 1.4 Responsible Authorities 7 

 1.5 Interested Parties 7 

 1.6 Exchange of information 8 

 1.7 Enforcement 9 

 1.8 Licensing Authority functions 10 

 1.9 Fundamental rights 11 

 1.10 Integrating Strategies and avoiding duplication 11 

 1.11 Sustainable Development Community Strategy 11 

    

2. Premises Licences 13 

 2.1 General Principles 13 

 2.2 Definition of ‘premises’ 13 

 2.3 Appropriate Licence Environment 14 

 2.4 Premises “ready for gambling” 15 

 2.5 Location 16 

 2.6 Planning 16 

 2.7 Duplication with other regulatory regimes 17 

 2.8 Licensing objectives 17 

 2.9 Bet-Watch 19 

 2.10 Conditions 19 

 2.11 Door Supervisors 20 

 2.12 Adult Gaming Centres 20 

 2.13 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 21 

 2.14 Casinos 22 

 2.15 Betting premises 22 

 2.16 Bingo premises 23 

 2.17 Tracks 23 

 2.18 Gaming machines 24 

 2.19 Betting machines 24 

 2.20 Applications and plans 24 

 2.21 Travellers Fairs 25 

 2.22 Provisional statements 25 

    

3. Permits/Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 27 

 3.1 Unlicensed family entertainment  Centre Gaming Machine Permits 27 

 3.2 (Alcohol) Licensed premises Gaming Machine Permits 28 

 3.3 Prize Gaming Permits 29 

 3.4 Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 29 

 3.5 Temporary Use Notices 30 

Page 124



 

3 
 

 3.6 Occasional Use Notices
[...]
 
www.fairergambling.org <http://www.fairergambling.org>  / www.stopthefobts.org 
<http://www.stopthefobts.org>   
 
 

Page 178



CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE: 3rd November 2015 
 
Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 
AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS AND DELEGATIONS 
 
1. Delegated Authority to Officers. 
 
1.1   The Council Constitution identifies the Licensing Committee as having 

responsibility for the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. As a 
result of the establishment of the Shared Regulatory Service there is a need to 
update and consolidate officer authorisations and delegations.  

 
1.2 In the interests of effective performance it is proposed to delegate the 

responsibility for authorising officers to administer the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, and the instituting of legal 
proceedings under those Acts to the Assistant Director, City Operations and to 
the Head of Shared Regulatory Services.   

 
1.3 It is proposed that, where appropriate, the aforementioned officers be 

authorised to approve and refuse Temporary Event Notices; to issue, refuse, 
suspend Licences, registrations, certificates, permits and notices, to institute 
legal proceedings, to implement the relevant provisions in respect of offences 
or other requirements; pursuant to any of the rules, regulations and/or Orders 
made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 as amended. 

 
2.  Achievability 
 
2.1  The recommendations can be achieved. These authorisations and appointments 

enable the officers to undertake their statutory duties. 
 
 
3. Legal Implications 
 
3.1 The authorisations and appointments proposed will ensure that the 

aforementioned officers have an appropriate authorisation to carry out the 
relevant regulatory functions. 

 
 
4. Financial Implications. 
 
4.1 The allocation of appropriate delegated authority will enable officers to 

continue to provide the service within the existing budget. 

Page 179

Agenda Item 6



 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 It is recommended that the Committee exercise its delegated authority to 

authorise the Assistant Director, City Operations, and the Head of Shared 
Regulatory Services to act under, and to authorise officers to administer, the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 as identified 
in paragraph 1.3 above and to institute any necessary legal proceedings.   

 
 
Dave Holland       26th October 2015 
Head of Shared Regulatory Services  
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by the 
Corporate Managers. 
 
Background papers:  None 

Page 180


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	4 - App A Licensing Act  Policy
	4 - App B1 Lic Act Consultation Responses Table
	4 - App B2 Licensing Act Consultation Responses
	APB response to Statement of Licensing Policy 07 10 15 _2_
	Chamelion Group response _3_
	FYEO et al consultation response
	Leamgate response to cardiff consultation
	SA BRAIN response to consultation
	TLT response to consultation
	UHB response to licensing statement draft oct15
	UHB response to Statement of Licensing Policy _2_
	Welsh Council


	5 Review of Statement of Gambling Licensing Act Policy
	5 - App A Gambling Licensing Policy
	5 - App B Gambling Act Consulttion Responses
	Appendix B (1)Coral response
	Appendix B (2)Gosschalks response
	Appendix B (3)Campaign for Fairer Gambling


	6 Authorisation of Officers and Delegations



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

3 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor Parry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Boyle, Bridges, Goddard, Kelloway, Murphy, 
Phillips and Walsh

9 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Morgan and 
Simmons.

10 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

11 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

12 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Committee received a report and were asked to consider commending the 
amended Statement of Licensing Policy to full Council for approval.

Members were advised that the Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) is required to be 
reviewed on a 5-year basis.  The Committee at its meeting of 8 September 2015 
resolved to approve that the draft SLP for statutory consultation with stakeholders.  A 
number of representations were received during the consultation period.  The draft 
SLP was amended to reflect the views of the consultees.  Details of the comments 
received as a result of the consultation exercise were provided in the report.

RESOLVED – That the Committee commends the amended Statement of Licensing 
Police to the Council for is approval prior to its publication.

13 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING ACT POLICY 

The Committee received a report and Members were asked to consider endorsing 
the amended Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for approval by full Council.

The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is determined for a three-year period.  
Members were advised that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was 
adopted and published in January 2013 and was therefore due for review.  The 
Gambling Commission has provided guidance to local authorities on the contents of 
licensing policies.  The Gambling Commission guidance was used to inform that 
review of the existing policy statement.

The Committee was requested to approve the amended Gambling Licensing Policy 
following its review.  Members were advised that the responsible authority and 
stakeholder organisations were consulted with directly.  A public consultation 



exercise was also conducted.  Details of the responses received were set out in the 
report.

RESOLVED – That the Committee commends the amended Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy for approval by Council.

14 :   AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS AND DELEGATIONS 

Members were advised that as a result of the establishment of the Shared Regulatory 
Service there was a need to update and consolidate a number of officer 
authorisations and delegations.  It was proposed to delegate the responsibility for 
authorising officers to administer the requirements of the Licencing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005, and the instituting of legal proceedings under those Acts to the 
Assistant Director, City Operations and to the Head of Shared Regulatory Services.

RESOLVED – That the Committee exercises its delegated authority to authorise the 
Assistant Director, City Operations and the Head of Shared Regulatory Services to 
act under, and to authorise officers to administer, the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 as identified in paragraph 1.3 of the report and 
to institute any necessary legal proceedings.

The meeting terminated at 11.00am


